Received: 06/05/2012 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 07/05/2012

TALK AMERICA INC. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services PSC NO 2 – Telephone Effective Date: July 5, 2012 Leaf: 80 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 5 - RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES, (Cont'd.)

- 5.2 Service Descriptions and Rates, (Cont'd.)
 - 5.2.2 Message Rate Service, (Cont'd.)*
 - B. Rates and Charges

In addition to the nonrecurring charges listed below, service order charges apply as described in Section 3 of this tariff.

Charges for each Message Rate Service line include a monthly recurring Base Service Charge and usage charges for completed calls originated from the Customer's line based on the total number of calls during the billing period.

	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Nonrecurring Connection Charge	See Section 3	
Marthly Danning Charges		
Monthly Recurring Charges		
- Each Base Service Line	\$1.00	\$25.00

Combination Charge

A monthly Combination Charge applies to each line to allow the Company to combine elements into a service offering available to Customers in the State of New York.

Minimum

Maximum

	UNE-P Combination Charge Total Resale Combination Charge	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$20.00 \$20.00
C.	Message Usage Charges	Minimum	Movimum
	Per Message	<u>Minimum</u> \$.01	Maximum \$.15

^{*}Effective March 18, 2005, this service is grandfathered and available only to existing Customers at existing locations.

Issued by: Vice President – Regulatory Affairs, Richmond, Virginia 23277